## BARBARA FASKEN GIL CONSER... JUN DIVISION FASKEN OIL AND RANCH INTERESTS

303 WEST WALL AVENUE, SUITE 1900, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701-5116 93 SEP 7 AM 2 01 (915) 687-1777

September 3, 1993

Oil Conservation Division P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Ben Stone

Re: Application for Authorization to Inject Barbara Fasken-Operator Wingerd #2 Sec 24, T-12S, R-37E Gladiola Field Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stone:

Attached please find copies of the affidavit of publication for the above mentioned application, and certified mail return receipts for the copies of the application provided to the offset operators and land owner. The latest notification date is August 31, 1993.

Thank you for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,

Brown

Carl Brown Petroleum Engineer

CWB/cb cc: File NMOCD-Hobbs



20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 JJ Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-8260

93 Stelephone:405/135-3611

OIL CONSERVE ON DIVISION RECEIVED

September 13, 1993

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division State Land Office Building P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-2088

Attention: Benjamin E. Stone

Re: Application for Authorization to Inject Wingerd No. 2 1980' FNL and 660' FEL Section 24-12S-37E Gladiola Field Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

By letter dated September 7, 1993, Devon Energy Corporation (Nevada) advised the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division of its objection to the referenced application by Barbara Fasken. Upon further discussion and review of Fasken's disposal plans with Mr. Carl Brown of Fasken's office, Devon withdraws its objection to the disposal of produced Devonian water into the Wingerd No. 2.

Please advise if you need further information.

Yours very truly,

DEVON ENERGY CORPORATION (NEVADA)

Ken Gray District Landman

KG:da

cc: Barbara Fasken 303 West Wall, Suite 1900 Midland, TX 79701 Attn: Carl W. Brown

## BARBARA FASKEN FASKEN OIL AND RANCH INTERESTS

303 WEST WALL AVENUE, SUITE 1900 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701-5116 (915) 687-1777 UIL CONSERVE ON DIVISION RECEIVED

'93 SEP 21 AM 9 52

September 17, 1993

Oil Conservation Division P.O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. Ben Stone

Re: Amendment to Application for Authorization to Inject Barbara Fasken-Operator Wingerd #2 Sec 24, T-12S, R-37E Gladiola Field Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stone:

Regarding the subject application, please amend the proposed injection interval in the Devonian formation from 11,777'-11,800' to **11,777'-11,855'**. This additional 55' is still within the Devonian formation and will increase injectivity.

Thank you for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carl Brown

Carl Brown Petroleum Engineer

CWB/cb cc: File State of New Mexico, County of Lea.

## I, Kathi Bearden

## General Manager

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a daily newspaper published at Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly swear that the clipping attached hereto was published once a week in the regular and entire issue of said paper, and not a supplement thereof for a period.

of\_

One weeks. Beginning with the issue dated

August. 27 , 19 93 and ending with the issue dated

19 93 A110119

General Manager Sworn and subscribed to before

me this day of XXIN

Notary Public.

My Commussion expires March 15, 1997 (Seal)

This newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 1937, and payment of fees for said publication has been made.

**LEGAL NOTICE** August 27, 1993 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR **AUTHORIZATION** TO INJECT Barbara Fasken, 303 W. Wall Ave. Suite 1900, Mid-land, Texas 79701, phone (915) 687-1777 (Carl Brown) has applied to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for a permit to reinject produced water into the Wingerd lease well #2 lo-cated 1980' FNL, 660' FEL Section 24, T12S R37E, Lea County. The well is in the Cladial Sield and the set Gladiola Field and the proposed injection interval is 11,142'-11,800' in the Mississippian and Devonian formations. The expected maximum injection rate is 5,000 BWPD at a pressure of 500 PSI. Interested parties must file any objections or re-quests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, P.O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within 15 days.

っておしてお I also wish to receive the Complete nems ( diravor 2 for additional services ö following services (for an extra **Return Receipt Service** · Complete items 3, and 4a & b. · Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee): return this card to you. 1. 🛛 Addressee's Address · Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space é does not permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. - 2. C Restricted Delivery · The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date Consult postmaster for fee. 5 delivered. 4a. Article Number 3. Article Addressed to: AUUHESS completed P 684 781 927 🦛 Brothers Production Co., Inc. 407 N. Big Spring, Suite 103 4b. Service Type Midland, TX 79701 Insured Registered using CL X Certified Return Receipt for Express Mail Merchandise AUG ٥ Date of Delivery 31 νou 3 C 1993 **RE LURN** Addressee's Address (Only if requested 5. Signature (Addressee) Thank and fee is paid) ISP( 6. Signature (Agent) vour PS Form 3811, December 1991 +U.S. GPO: 1992 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 323-402 SENDER: · Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. I also wish to receive the 1 · Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra · Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee): return this card to you. . تدعم ا · Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. Addressee's Address does not permit. Sale is · Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number 2. C Restricted Delivery · The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date S delivered. Consult postmaster for fee. 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number . Amoco Production Co. P 684 781 925 ble 501 Westlake Park Blvd. 4b. Service Type CON Houston, IX 77079 Insured Registered COD Certified ADDHESS Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise 3 7. Date of Delivery AUG 3 1 tor NHO oily if requested 5. Signature (Addressee) Addressee's Address and fee is paid) 5 RET Signature Agent) 6 1010/ PS Form December 1991 #U.S. GPO: 1992 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 67 11 SENDER: I also wish to receive the · Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional set following services (for an extra Service. · Complete items 3, and 4a & b. reverse · Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee): return this card to you. 1. Addressee's Address · Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not permit. Receipt Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the data delivered Đ 2. C Restricted Delivery vered and the date Consult postmaster for fee. 5 delivered. 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number Return completed P 684 781 923 Dean Kinsolving 4b. Service Type P.O. Box 325 Insured Registered using Tatum, NM 88267 Certified AUDHESS Return Receipt for Express Mail Merchandise for 7. Date of Delivery Thank you 8-26-93 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested **HELUHN** 5. Signature (Address and fee is paid) Signature (Agent) Ø. s voul DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT PS Form 3811, December 1991 +U.S. GPO: 1992-323-402

• • • • • •

3 1/07 2 10/ additional services l also wish to receive the hoplete tems 3, and 4a à b. · Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can following services (for an extra ā return this card to you. fee): Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space ē 1. Addressee's Address does not permit. Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 2. 
Restricted Delivery 50 Consult postmaster for fee. 3. Article Addressed to: 00 4a. Article Number complet Yates Petroleum Corp. P 684 781 928 105 S. Fourth St. 4b. Service Type Artesia, NM 88210 Registered Se . Insured AUDHESS X Certified Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise 7. Date of Delivery 6 1993 AUG 2 RETURN 5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested rma and fee is paid) Signature (Agent) 6. VOUL PS Form 3811, December 1991 #U.S. GPO: 1992--323-402 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 33 SENDER: · Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 5.24 I also wish to receive the · Complete items 3, and 4a & b. · in St · Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can following services (for an extra Service return this card to you. fee): - 7 -· Attach this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space é . 1. 🖾 Addressee's Address does not permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailplece below the article number. tne The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date Receipt 2. C Restricted Delivery LO Consult postmaster for fee. 3. Article Addressed to: Devon Energy Corporation 20 North Broadway, Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, OK 73102 Completed 4a. Article Number P 684 781 926 Return 4b. Service Type Registered Insured AUDHESS using Certified A & 👡 🗖 COD 👘 Express Mail COP Merchandise Merchandise 7. Date of Delivery <u>ح به ایک ایک</u>  $\sim$ 5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested hank and fee is paid) Signature (Agent) 17-4 x Ep/m 3811, December 1991 #U.S. GPO: 1992 323-402 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT the second design of the secon SENDER: 3.5 Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
Complete items 3, and 4a & b. I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra · Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee): return this card to you. . C . Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. Addressee's Address does not permit. · Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. Restricted Delivery The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 5 Consult postmaster for fee. delivered. 3. Article Addressed to: **AUDRESS** completed 4a. Article Number Wadi Petroleum, Inc. P 684 781 924 1440 S. Walters Road, Suite 400 4b. Service Type Houston, TX 77014 Registered Insured X Certified Return Receipt for Express Mail Merchandise 7. Date of Deliver RETURN 5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid) nn മ സ 6. Signature (Agent) s your PS Form 3811, December 1991 +U.S. GPO: 1992-323-402 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

· · · ·

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

**OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION** 

BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY

DRUG FREE

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 (505) 827-5800

**ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER DHC-958** 

Barbara Fasken Oil & Ranch Interests 303 West Wall Street, Suite 1900 Midland, TX 79701-5116

Attention: Carl Brown

Winegerd Well No. 2 Unit H, Section 24, Township 12 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. Gladiola Mississippian and Gladiola Devonian Pools

Dear Mr. Brown:

Reference is made to your recent application for an exception to Rule 303-A of the Division Rules and Regulations to permit the subject well to commingle production from both pools in the wellbore.

It appearing that the subject well qualifies for approval for such exception pursuant to the provisions of Rule 303-C, and that reservoir damage or waste will not result from such downhole commingling, and correlative rights will not be violated thereby, you are hereby authorized to commingle the production as described above and any Division Order which authorized the dual completion and required separation of the two zones is hereby placed in abeyance.

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 303-C-4., total commingled oil production from the subject well shall not exceed 80 barrels per day, and total water production shall not exceed 160 barrels per day. The maximum amount of gas which may be produced daily from the well shall be determined by Division Rules and Regulations or by the gas allowable for each respective prorated pool as printed in the Division's Southeast Gas Proration Schedule.

Assignment of allowable to the well and allocation of production from the well shall be on the following basis:

Gladiola Mississippian Pool	Oil	6%	Gas	N/A
Gladiola Devonian Pool	Oil	94%	Gas	N/A

Administrative Order DHC-958 Barbara Fasken Oil & Ranch Interests December 20, 1993 Page 2

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 303-C, the supervisor of the District Office of the Oil Conservation Division shall determine the proper allocation of production from the subject well following its completion.

FURTHER: The operator shall notify the Hobbs District Office of the Division upon implementation of the commingling process.

FURTHER: Division Order SWD-533 which authorized the subject well to be utilized for disposal purposes is hereby rescinded.

Pursuant to Rule 303-C-5, the commingling authority granted by the order may be rescinded by the Division Director if, in his opinion, conservation is not being best served by such commingling.

Approved at Santa Fe, New Mexico on this 20th day of December, 1993.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

00

WILLIAM J. LEMAY Director

a

SEAL

WJL/BES/amg

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs Oil Conservation Division - Data Processing File: SWD-533